

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2020AP001446

---

ST. AMBROSE ACADEMY, INC.,  
ANGELA HINELINE, JEFFREY HELLER,  
ELIZABETH IDZI, JAMES CARRANO,  
LAURA MCBAIN, SARAH GONNERING,  
ST. MARIA GORETTI CONGREGATION,  
NORA STATSICK, ST. PETER'S CONGREGATION,  
ANNE KRUCHTEN, BLESSED SACRAMENT CONGREGATION,  
AMY CHILDS, BLESSED TRINITY CONGREGATION,  
COLUMBIA/DANE COUNTY, WI INC., LORETTA HELLENBRAND,  
IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY CONGREGATION,  
LORIANNE AUBUT, ST. FRANCIS XAVIER'S CONGREGATION,  
MARY SCOTT, SAINT DENNIS CONGREGATION, and  
RUTH WEIGEL-STERR,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH T. PARISI and JANEL HEINRICH,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION  
AND EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

---

REMZY D. BITAR  
State Bar #1038340  
SADIE R. ZURFLUH  
State Bar #1115432

Attorneys for the Respondents

MUNICIPAL LAW & LITIGATION  
GROUP, S.C.  
730 North Grand Avenue  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
O:(262) 548-1340  
F:(262) 548-9211  
E: [rbitar@ammr.net](mailto:rbitar@ammr.net)  
[szurfluh@ammr.net](mailto:szurfluh@ammr.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR ORIGINAL ACTION.....6

II. DURING THIS COVID-19 PANDEMIC, THE WISCONSIN STATUTES ALLOW THE LOCAL HEALTH ORDER TO PHASE INTO THE NEW SCHOOL YEAR WITH SELECT GRADES FOR IN-PERSON EDUCATION.....7

III. PETITIONERS’ HAVE NOT SHOWN A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS BECAUSE NEITHER THEIR STATUTORY NOR CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS HEED THE TOLERANCE GIVEN LOCAL HEALTH AUTHORITIES DURING A PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS UNDER *JACOBSON V. MASSACHUSETTS*.....11

IV. HEALTH ORDER NO. 9 DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON FREEDOM OF WORSHIP OR PARENTAL RIGHTS.....13

V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS DISFAVORS GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.18

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 144 Wis. 371, 129 N.W. 518 (1911) .....	11, 14
<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 228 U.S. 572, 33 S. Ct. 610, 57 L. Ed. 971 (1913) .....	12
<i>County of Kenosha v. C &amp; S Management, Inc.</i> , 223 Wis.2d 373, 588 N.W.2d 236 (1999) .....	14
<i>Dougan v. Bd. Of Com’rs of Shawnee County</i> , 141 Kan. 554, 43 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1935).....	12
<i>Froncek v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 269 Wis. 2d 276, 69 N.W.2d 242 (1955) .....	14
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 3604106 (N.D.Ill July 2, 2020) .....	21
<i>In Interest of Reginald D.</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 299, 533 N.W. 2d 181 (1995) .....	10
<i>Lowe v. Conroy</i> , 120 Wis. 151, 97 N.W. 942 (1904) .....	11
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc., v. Walker</i> , 358 Wis.2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938) .....	9
<i>Rao v. WMA Securities, Inc.</i> , 310 Wis.2d 623, 752 N.W.2d 220 (2008) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Nowotny v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 140 Wis. 38, 121 N.W. 658 (1909) .....	12
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 2005 WI 7, 277 Wis. 2d 593, 691 N.W.2d 637.....	16
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis.2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451 (2011).....	14
 Statutes	
Article I, Section 5 of the Wisconsin Constitution .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 252.03 .....	10, 12, 15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1) & (2) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1) and (2).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b) and (c) .....	22
<u>WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)</u> .....	23
Wisconsin Stat. § 252.02 .....	12
